
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
15 July 2020 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Online Meeting on 
Thursday, 23rd July, 2020 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are requested to 
attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

2 Apologies for Absence  

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

 

4 Update from External Auditors  

 To receive an update 
 

5 Risk Management Quarterly Review update (Pages 9 - 54) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director Finance) 
 

6 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (Pages 55 - 106) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director Partnerships) 
 

7 Internal Audit Annual Report and Update (Pages 107 - 122) 

 (Report of the Head of Audit & Governance & Monitoring Officer) 
 

8 Pros and Cons of Independent Members (Pages 123 - 126) 

 (Report of the Head of Audit & Governance and Monitoring Officer) 
 

9 Audit & Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 127 - 134) 

 

 

  _____________________________________ 

Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 

possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 

of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 

public being accidentally filmed.    

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx


If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 

location of any cameras when selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: M Summers, M Bailey, C Cooke, J Faulkner, M Oates, S Pritchard and 

R Rogers 

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 13th FEBRUARY 2020 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Summers (Chair), Councillors J Faulkner, M Oates, 

S Pritchard and P Thurgood 

 
Officers Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance), Rebecca 

Neill (Head of Audit & Governance and  Monitoring 
Officer) and Lynne Pugh (Assistant Director Finance) 

 

Visitors Mark Stocks (Grant Thornton) 

 

 

 
40 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th October 2019 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor M Oates) 
 

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

42 UPDATE FROM EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 
Mark Stocks introduced himself to the Committee as the new External Auditor/ 
Partner from Grant Thornton. 
 

43 FEE INCREASE LETTER  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee; 

 
 Endorsed the Fee increase letter. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 

Councillor J Faulkner) 
 

44 AUDIT PLAN  

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

13 February 2020 

 

 

2 
 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
 Endorsed the external Audit Plan for year ending 31st March 

2020. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor 
P Thurgood) 

 
45 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  

 
The Council’s Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifies that quarterly reports will be 
taken to Audit & Governance Committee to demonstrate to elected members that 
the Council is complying with its own Code of Practice when using RIPA 
 
RESOLVED That Audit and Governance Committee: 

 
 Endorsed the RIPA monitoring report for the quarter to 

31 December 2019 circulated for information. 
 

(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor M Oates) 
 
 
Councillor M Oates left the meeting 
 

46 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
The Assistant Director Finance reported on the Risk Management process and 
progress to date for the current financial year. 
 
Following the Committee’s discussion on workforce planning, new revenue 
streams and democratic process corporate risks, the Committee requested that a 
‘deep dive’ of the workforce planning risk be brought the next Committee and the 
current risk score on democratic process be reviewed by risk owners.   
 
 
RESOLVED That the Committee; 

 
 Endorsed the Corporate Risk Register. 

 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor P Thurgood) 
 
 

 
 

47 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 2019/20 (QUARTER 3)  
 

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

13 February 2020 

 

 

3 
 

The Head of Audit & Governance and Monitoring Officer provided Audit & 
Governance Committee with internal audit’s progress report for the period to 31 
December 2019 (Quarter 3). 
 
RESOLVED That the Committee; 
  

Considered the attached report (and new format for 
reporting) and approved the proposed change in 
assurance and recommendation classifications. 
 

 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor S Pritchard) 
 

48 AUDIT COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS  
 
RESOLVED: Members of the Committee completed the self-assessment 

checklist at Appendix 1 and resolved that;  
 

Those members who have not completed the knowledge and 
skills framework be requested to do so; and  
 
A report of the ‘pros and cons’ and timeline of a potential 
appointment of an independent member to the Committee be 
brought to the next meeting.  
 

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor J Faulkner) 
 

49 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
The Committee reviewed the timetable. 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 23rd July 2020 

 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FINANCE 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE 

 
 
 
Purpose 
 
To report on the Risk Management process and progress to date for the current 
financial year. 
  
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee endorses the Corporate Risk Register 
 
Executive Summary 
One of the functions of the Audit & Governance Committee is to monitor the 
effectiveness of the Authority’s Strategic risk management arrangements, including 
the actions taken to manage those risks and to receive regular reports on this activity. 
Corporate risks are identified, managed and monitored by the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) on a quarterly basis. 
 
As previously reported the structure for the Strategic risks is being reviewed to reflect 
the current organisation structure and ensure it carries the appropriate level of focus. 
The review work is still continuing and will be reported to a future meeting. 
 
The summary of the current Corporate Risk Register is attached as Appendix 1 and 
the detailed
[...]
updates to business and residents.  
Uncertainty still noted by no reduction in risk.  
Information from MHCLG shared regularly with appropriate officers.  
Legislative impact done for housing related policies i.e, Settlement scheme for 
housing associations.  
Use of growth hub advisors to communicate with businesses.  
Use of website to pass on key messages.   

Current Risk Score 16 

Gross Severity 4 Current Severity 4 

Gross Likelihood 4 Current Likelihood 4 

Gross Risk Review 
Date 

08-Jul-2019 Last Risk Review Date 13-Jul-2020 

Consequences 
Potential tightening of the Labour market  
Delay in works due to supply delays  
Restricted economic growth of the Local Area as the new trading arrangements settle in and business confidence is re-established.   

Vulnerabilities/causes   

Risk Notes 

The UK left the EU on the 31/01/2020 and are now in a transitional period until the 31/12/20 during this period we will be able to more accurately assess the 
implications if any for our area.   

The current risk is recorded at the maximum risk level as the impact and options to mitigate are currently unknown   

 

P
age 53



40 

  

P
age 54



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 23 JULY 2020 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR – PARTNERSHIPS 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 

 
 
Purpose 
 
To consider updates to the Council’s Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2020 
Policy, receive update on any activity to 30 June 2020 and move to annual reports 
on the usage of those powers 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Audit and Governance Committee:- 

 Approve annual reporting of the use of RIPA powers (as outlined in IPCO 
guidance) and review the RIPA policy during the first meeting of the 
Committee in each financial year 

 Endorse updates to the Council’s RIPA Policy to include Social Media Policy 

 Endorse the RIPA monitoring report for the quarter to 30 June 2020  
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Council has a number of statutory functions that involve offic
[...]
 includes 
results for the quarter 4 to 31 March 2020 (as well as an update on progress during 
quarter 1 to 30 June 2020).  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee notes Internal Audit’s Annual Report (Appendix 1), which 
includes results for the quarter 4 to 31 March 2020 (as well as an update on 
progress during quarter 1 to 30 June 2020). 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require councils to undertake an effective 
internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of their risk management, control and 
governance processes, taking into account Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards 
or guidance.  
 
This opinion forms part of the framework of assurances that is received by the 
council and should be used to help inform the annual governance statement. Internal 
audit also has an independent and objective consultancy role to help managers 
improve risk management, governance and control.  
 
In giving the annual audit opinion 2019/20, it should be noted that assurance can 
never be absolute. The most that the internal audit service can provide the council is 
a reasonable assurance that there are no major weaknesses in risk management, 
governance and control processes.  
 
Annual Internal Audit Opinion 
 
On the basis of audit work completed, the Head of Audit & Governance’s opinion on 
the council’s framework of governance, risk management and internal control is 
reasonable in its overall design and effectiveness. Certain weaknesses and 
exceptions were highlighted by audit work. These matters have been discussed with 
management, to whom recommendations have been made. All of these have been, 
or are in the process of being addressed. 
 

Page 107

Agenda Item 7



Specific Issues 

 
No specific issues have been highlighted through the work undertaken by internal 
audit during the year. 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
Failure to report would lead to non-compliance with the requirements o
[...]
n. 

 

P
age 110

mailto:Rebecca-neill@tamworth.gov.uk


01 INTRODUCTION   
 
BACKGROUND 
 
This report comprises Internal Audit’s Annual Report, including 
results for the quarter 4 to 31 March 2020 (as well as an update on 
progress during quarter 1 to 30 June 2020).  
 
SCOPE AND PURPOSE OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
  
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require councils to 
undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of 
their risk management, control and governance processes, taking 
into account Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards or guidance.  
 
This opinion forms part of the framework of assurances that is 
received by the council and should be used to help inform the 
annual governance statement. Internal audit also has an 
independent and objective consultancy role to help managers 
improve risk management, governance and control.  
 
Internal Audit’s professional responsibilities as auditors are set out 
within Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) produced by 
the Internal Audit Standards Advisory Board. 
  
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 
 
Internal audit is grateful to the directors, heads of service, service 
managers and other staff throughout the council for their help 
during the period.   
 
02 INTERNAL AUDIT WORK UNDERTAKEN  
  
The internal audit plan for 2019/20 was considered and approved 
by the Audit & Governance Committee at its meeting in March 
2019. The plan was for a total of 29 audits. 
 
Six audits (community leisure, project management, outdoor 
events, self-service technology, corporate policy and organisational 

transformation) were amended from the plan during the year. These 
were either at management’s request due to imminent system 
changes or were cancelled at the year-end as not being a priority 
due to the operational disruption arising from Covid-19. 
 
The audit findings of each review, together with recommendations 
for action and the management response are set out in our detailed 
reports. A summar
[...]
es applied. 

Limited  Weaknesses in the system of internal controls are such as to put the organisation’s objectives in this area at risk. 

There is a moderate level of non-compliance with some of the control processes applied.  

No Significant weakness in the design and application of controls mean that no assurance can be given that the 

organisation will meet its objectives in this area. 

 

Recommendation Priority  Definition  

High High priority recommendation representing a fundamental control weakness which exposes the organisation to a 

high degree of unnecessary risk.  

Medium  Medium priority recommendation representing a significant control weakness which exposes the organisation to a 

moderate degree of unnecessary risk.  

Low (Housekeeping) Low priority (housekeeping) recommendation highlighted opportunities to implement a good or better practice, to 

add value, improve efficiency of further reduce the organisation’s exposure to risk.  

 

P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

23 JULY 2020 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE & MONITORING 
OFFICER 

 
 

INDEPENDENT MEMBER/S OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE – PRO’S AND CONS     
 

 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None. 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To brief the Audit & Governance Committee on the ‘pros and cons’ of appointing 
independent member/s to the Audit & Governance Committee and a proposed 
roadmap for a potential appointment process should the Committee wish to proceed 
when considered appropriate to do so.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the Committee consider this report and decide whether to proceed 
with appointing independent member/s to the Audit & Governance 
Committee (and if so, whether remunerated).  

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
BACKGROUND  
 
CIPFA’s published guidance Audit Committees Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities and Police 2018 which sets out CIPFA’s views on the role and functions 
of an Audit Committee, recommends that Audit Committee’s give due consideration 
to the inclusion of at least one independent member (where it is not already a 
mandatory requirement).  
 
On considering this as part of the Audit & Governance Committee’s effectiveness at 
the last Committee (13 February 2020), Members requested that a report on the 
‘pros and cons’ of appointing independent member/s to the Committee and a 
proposed timeline for a potential appointment process be brought to a subsequent 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Audit & Governance Committee’s current terms of reference provides for at least 
7 members (aligned with the political balance of the Council) and the option to co-opt 
up to 2 independent members.  
 
In terms of the voting rights of independent members, there needs to be regard to 
Section 13 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 which relates to the 
voting rights of non-elected committee members. Where the audit committee is 
operating as an advisory committee under the Local Government Act 1972, making 
recommendations rather than policy, then all members of the committee should be 

Page 123

Agenda Item 8



able to vote on that recommendation. If the council wishes to delegate decisions to 
the committee, for example the adoption of the financial statements, then the 
independent member will not be able to vote on those matters for decision.  
 
Pros of Independent Members  
 
Good practice shows that co-option of independent members is beneficial to Audit 
Committees for the following reasons:  
 

 An external view can often bring a new approach to committee discussions.  

 To bring additional knowledge and expertise to the committee where there 
may be skills gaps.  

 To reinforce the political neutrality and independence of the committee.  

 To maintain the continuity of committee membership where membership is 
affected by the electoral cycle.   

 
Cons of Independent Members  
 
There are some potential pitfalls to the use of independent members:  
 

 Over-reliance on independent members by other committee members can 
lead to a lack of engagement across the full committee.  

 Lack of organisational knowledge or ‘context’ among the independent 
members when considering risk registers or audit reports. Effort is required 
from both independent members and officers/staff to establish an effective 
working relationship and establish appropriate protocols for briefings and 
access to information.  
 

Roadmap for Appointment of an Independent Member/s 
 
Should the Committee wish to progress to recruiting independent member/s, the 
following roadmap is proposed. A timeline is to be confirmed, due to the current 
restrictions arising from the Covid-19 situation: 
 

Roadmap Timeline  

Role profile for independent member to be drawn up and 
agreed. Committee to agree the recruitment process and 
number of independent members required (up to 2). 

To be Confirmed 
(TBC) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Vacancy to be publicly advertised. Candidates to be able to 
demonstrate their political independence and their 
suitability has to be checked e.g. candidates must not:  

 be a Councillor or officer of the Council or have 
been so in the preceding five years prior to 
appointment;  

 be related to, or a close friend of, any Councillor or 
officer of the Council;  

 have been convicted of any offence. The Council 
has the right to DBS check any independent 
committee members;  

 be an undischarged bankrupt  

 have significant business dealings with the Council;  

 have a formal connection with any political group;  

 have a proven history of vexatious and/or frivolous 
complaints against the Council;  

Page 124



 be the holder of a significant office in an 
organisation being grant aided / supported by the 
Council. 

 
 
 
 
 

Selection process to take place.   

Independent member/s appointed. This should be for a 
fixed term (usually 3 years) and be formally approved by 
the Council. Remuneration to be decided. Provision to be 
made for early termination and extension to avoid lack of 
clarity in the future.  

Independent Member/s commence. While operating as a 
member of the audit committee, the independent member/s 
would be required to follow the same code of conduct as 
elected members and a register of interests be maintained.  

 

 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Usual practice is to reimburse reasonable travelling expenses. Some Council’s offer 
an annual allowance (recent adverts include – Kent County Council £1,500, London 
Borough Richmond £300). This would need to be decided and met from existing 
internal audit budgets.  
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
Attracting suitable candidates for an independent member position is usually 
challenging, particularly as independent members tend to be non-remunerated. Time 
and resources may be spent on recruitment which may not produce a suitable 
candidate / appointment. This is also a particularly salient consideration at the 
present time with the Covid-19 situation.   
 
EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
None otherwise stated above. 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Rebecca Neill, Head of Audit and Governance & Monitoring Officer  
rebecca-neill@tamworth.gov.uk 
Ext: 234 
 

 
 
 
  
/ Actions 

Page 125

mailto:rebecca-neill@tamworth.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNED REPORTS TO AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 2020-2021 

 

 Report Committee Date Report Of Comments 

1 Audit Committee update 26 March 2020* 

 

Grant Thornton *26 March 2020 Committee 
cancelled due to Covid-19 
restrictions.  

This report circulated to the 
Committee 22 May 2020 

2 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 26 March 2020*  Grant Thornton Circulated to the Committee 22 
May 2020 

3 Update on Audit Matters from Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Limited 

26 March 2020* Joint Report of Grant Thornton 
and the Executive Director 
Finance 

Circulated to the Committee 22 
May 2020 

4 Cipfa Section 151 Update and Review of 
the Financial Resilience Index 

26 March 2020*  Executive Director Finance Circulated to the Committee 22 
May 2020 

5 Review of the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement and Annual 
Investment Statement and the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy Mid-Year 
Review Report 

26 March 2020*  Executive Director Finance Presented to Council Dec 19 / 
Feb 20.  Circulated to the 
Committee 22 May 2020 

 

P
age 127

A
genda Item

 9



6 Final Accounts – Accounting Policies 
and Action Plan 

26 March 2020*  Assistant Director of Finance 
Circulated to the Committee 22 
May 2020 

7 Risk Based Verification – exempt item 26 March 2020*  Assistant Director of Finance 
Circulated to the Committee 22 
May 2020 

8 Internal Audit Charter and Audit Plan 26 March 2020* Head of Audit & Governance Circulated to Committee 23 
June 2020  

9 Review of the Constitution and Scheme 
of Delegation for Officers 

26 March 2020* Head of Audit & Governance Deferred to October 2020 
meeting 

10 Review of Financial Guidance 26 March 2020* Head of Audit & Governance Circulated to Committee 12 
June 2020 

11 Pros & cons of Independent Members  26 March 2020* Head of Audit & Governance Deferred to July 2020 
Committee  

 Private meeting of Internal and External 
Auditors and Committee members 

Deferred to 
October 2020 
meeting  

  

     

1 Role of the Audit Committee 4 June 2020 ** 

 

Grant Thornton *4 June 2020 Committee 
cancelled due to Covid-19 
restrictions.  

This presentation/training – 
postpone to later in the year 

P
age 128



2 Audit Committee update 4 June 2020 Grant Thornton Deferred to July 2020 
Committee 

3 RIPA Quarterly Report 4 June 2020 Assistant Director - Partnerships 
 
Deferred to July 2020 
Committee   

4 Internal Audit Annual and Quarterly 
Update 

4 June 2020 Head of Audit & Governan
[...]
tter 
29 October 2020 

Grant Thornton Deferred from July 2020 
Committee  

4 Annual Statement of Accounts 
29 October 2020 

Executive Director Finance Deferred from July 2020 
Committee  

5 Annual Governance Statement and 
Code of Corporate Governance 

29 October 2020 Head of Audit & Governance Deferred from June 2020 
Committee 

6 Review of the Constitution and Scheme 
of Delegation for Officers 

29 October 2020 Head of Audit & Governance Deferred to October 2020 
meeting 

7 RIPA Quarterly Update 
29 October 2020 

Assistant Director - Partnerships  

8 Internal Audit Quarterly Update 
29 October 2020 

Head of Audit & Governance  

9 Risk Management Quarterly Update 
29 October 2020 

Assistant Director – Finance    

10 Annual Treasury Outturn 
29 October 2020 

Executive Director Finance  

11 Local Government Ombudsman’s 
Annual Review and Report 2018/19 

29 October 2020 
 Assistant Director - People  

12 Counter Fraud Update 
29 October 2020 

Head of Audit & Governance Deferred from July 2020 
Committee  

13 Private meeting of Internal and External 
29 October 2020 

  

P
age 131



Auditors and Committee members 

     

1 Audit Committee update 11 February 2021 Grant Thornton  

2 Fee Increase Letter 
11 February 2021 

Grant Thornton  

3 Audit Plan 
11 February 2021 

Grant Thornton  

4 RIPA Quarterly Report 
11 February 2021 

Assistant Director – 
Partnerships  

 

5 Internal Audit Quarterly Update 
11 February 2021 

Head of Audit & Governance  

6 Risk Management Quarterly Update 
11 February 2021 

Assistant Director – Finance    

7 Audit Committee Effectiveness 
11 February 2021 

Head of Audit & Governance  

     

1 Audit Committee update 23 March 2021 Grant Thornton  

2 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 
23 March 2021 

Grant Thornton  

3 Review of the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement and Annual 
Investment Statement and the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy Mid-Year 

23 March 2021 
Executive Director Finance  

P
age 132



  

 

List of reports pre-circulated to the Committee during lockdown restrictions as only noting and endorsement are required, not approval:  
 

ITEM MEETING DATE OF 
ENDORSEMENT / 
NOTING 
CONFIRMATION 

INTERNAL AUDIT  

Internal Audit Charter and Audit Plan  23 July 2020 

Review of Financial Guidance  23 July 2020 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards/Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme 

23 July 2020 

Chair of the Audit Committee’s Annual Report to Council 23 July 2020 

FINANCE  

Audit Committee Update (Grant Thornton)  23 July 2020 

Informing the Audit Risk Assessment  23 July 2020 

Update on Audit Matters from Public Sector Audit Appointments 23 July 2020 

Review Report 

4 Final Accounts – Accounting Policies 
and Action Plan 

23 March 2021 
Assistant Director of Finance  

5 Risk Based Verification – exempt item 
23 March 2021 

Assistant Director of Finance  

6 Internal Audit Charter and Audit Plan 
23 March 2021 

Head of Audit & Governance  

7 Review of the Constitution and Scheme 
of Delegation for Officers 

23 March 2021 
Head of Audit & Governance 

 

 Private meeting of Internal and External 
Auditors and Committee members 

   

P
age 133



Limited 

CIPFA Section 151 Update and Review of the Financial Resilience 
Index 

23 July 2020 

Review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment 
Statement and the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy Mid-Year Review Report 

23 July 2020 

Final Accounts – Accounting Policies and Action Plan 23 July 2020 

Risk Based Verification – exempt item 23 July 2020 

 

 

 

 P
age 134


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Risk Management Quarterly Review update
	Appendix 1.doc
	Appendix 2.doc

	6 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	Appendix 1 RIPA Policy 2020

	7 Internal Audit Annual Report and Update
	Internal Audit Annual Report 19 20.docx

	8 Pros and Cons of Independent Members
	9 Audit & Governance Committee Timetable



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 23rd JULY 2020 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Summers (Chair), Councillors M Bailey (Vice-Chair), 

C Cooke, J Faulkner, M Oates and R Rogers 

 
Officers Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance), Joanne Sands 

(Assistant Director Partnerships), Rebecca Neill (Head of 
Audit & Governance and  Monitoring Officer) and Jodie 
Small (Legal, Democratic and Corporate Support Assistant) 

 

Visitors Mark Stocks (Grant Thornton) 

 

 

Apologies received from: Councillor(s) S Pritchard 
 
 
 

50 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2020 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor M Oates) 
 

51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

52 UPDATE FROM EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 
Mark Stocks provided an update to the committee.  
 

53 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REVIEW UPDATE  
 
The Executive Director Finance reported on the Risk Management process and 
progress to date for the current financial year.  
 
Following the Committee’s questions on a number of corporate risks, the Chair 
highlighted to Members that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee would be 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

23 July 2020 

 

 

2 
 

recommending to Cabinet that the risks associated with future Council investment 
in property funds in light of the current COVID-19 pandemic, be bought to a 
subsequent meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee, as the Committee 
appointed by Council to scrutinise treasury management activities.  
 
RESOLVED That the Committee; 

 
 Endorsed the Corporate Risk Register. 

 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor C Cooke) 
 
 

54 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  
 
The Assistant Director Partnerships presented her report which was to consider 
updates to the Council’s Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2020 Policy, 
receive update on any activity to 30 June 2020 and move to annual reports on the 
usage of those powers. The Committee debated the report and in particular the 
usage of such powers in relation to fly tipping. 
 
RESOLVED            That Committee; 

 
  Approved annual reporting of the use of RIPA powers 

(as outlined in IPCO guidance) and review the RIPA 
policy during the first meeting of the Committee in each 
financial year, 

 
  Endorsed updates to the Council’s RIPA Policy to 

include Social Media Policy, 
 

  Endorsed the RIPA monitoring report for the quarter to 
30 June 2020. 
 

 
(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor M Bailey) 
 

55 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND UPDATE  
 
The Head of Audit & Governance and Monitoring Officer presented her report 
which comprised Internal Audit’s Annual Report, including results for the quarter 4 
to 31 March 2020 (as well as an update on progress during quarter 1 to 30 June 
2020). The Committee sough assurance on those reports noted with a limited or 
no assurance opinion.  
 
RESOLVED That the Committee; 
  

Noted Internal Audit’s Annual Report (Appendix 1), 
which includes results for the quarter 4 to 31 March 
2020 (as well as an update on progress during quarter 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

23 July 2020 

 

 

3 
 

1 to 30 June 2020). 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor C Cooke) 
 

56 PROS AND CONS OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS  
 
The Head of Audit and Governance & Monitoring Officer briefed the Audit & 
Governance Committee on the ‘pros and cons’ of appointing independent 
member/s to the Audit & Governance Committee and a proposed roadmap for a 
potential appointment process should the Committee wish to proceed. The 
Committee debated in detail the pros and cons of independent member 
appointments and whether to remunerate.  
 
The Committee requested that the 5 year time restriction on candidates eligibility 
in that they must not be a Councillor or officer of the Council in the preceding five 
years prior to appointment, be verified as to whether this was law or whether a 
shorter period could suffice.   
 
 
RESOLVED That the Committee; 

 
 Considered the report and decided to proceed with the 

process to appoint up to two independent member/s to the 
Audit & Governance Committee.  
 
That those independent member positions be 
unremunerated, but subject to reasonable travel 
allowances.  

  
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor C Cooke) 
 

57 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
The Chair summarised the Committee timetable which included the reports which 
had been previously circulated to the Committee during the Covid-19 restrictions, 
which now required formal endorsement.  
 
The Head of Audit & Governance informed the Committee that the Local 
Government Association had recently issued a new member code of conduct for 
consultation. As member conduct was the domain of the Audit & Governance 
Standards Sub Committee, it would seem appropriate that this Committee provide 
input into the corporate response to the consultation, with an open invite to other 
Councillors who wished to contribute.  
 
RESOLVED That the Committee; 

 
 Formally endorsed the following previously circulated 

reports:  
- Internal Audit Plan and Charter 2020/21 
- Review of Financial Guidance  



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

23 July 2020 

 

 

4 
 

- Public Sector Internal Audit Standards; and Quality 
Assurance & Improvement Programme 

- Audit & Governance Committee’s Annual Report 
2019/20 

- Grant Thornton’s External Audit Plan Update 
- Grant Thornton’s Informing the Risk Assessment  
- Update on Audit Matters from Public Sector Audit 

Appointments Limited  
- Future Procurement and Market Supply Options 

Review 
- CIPFA Section 151 Update and Review of 

Financial Resilience Index 
- Review of the Treasury Management Strategy 

Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Statement and Annual Investment Statement 
2020/21 and the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-
Year Review Report 2019/20 

- Final Accounts 2019/20 – Accounting Policies and 
Action Plan  
 

By virtue of Paragraph 1, 3 od Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972:  
 
- Risk Based Verification (Exempt item). 

 
 
Agreed the Committee Timetable.  
 
Councillors M Summers, J Faulkner, M Bailey and C 
Cooke attend a code of conduct working group on behalf 
of the Audit & Governance Committee. 

 
(Moved by Councillor M Oates and seconded by Councillor M Bailey) 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 


